

## **CITY OF NEW ORLEANS**

DEPARTMENT OF CITY CIVIL SERVICE SUITE 900 - 1340 POYDRAS ST. NEW ORLEANS, LA 70112 (504)658-3500 FAX NO. (504) 658-3598 CITY CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
BRITTNEY RICHARDSON, CHAIRPERSON
JOHN H. KORN, VICE-CHAIRPERSON
MARK SURPRENANT
RUTH WHITE DAVIS
ANDREW MONTEVERDE

AMY TREPAGNIER DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL

Monday, April 14, 2025

Mr. Louis Robein 2540 Severn Avenue, Suite 400 Metairie, LA 70002

Re: Ashley Wolfe VS.

Department of Fire Docket Number: 9695

Dear Mr. Robein:

Attached is the action of the Civil Service Commission at the Commission's meeting on Friday, 4/11/2025.

Yours very truly,

Stacie Joseph

Stacie Joseph

Management Services Division

cc: Roman Nelson Averil Sanders Ashley Wolfe

file

IN RE:

Ashley Wolfe v. Department of Fire

Docket No: 9695 - Civil Service Commission

## **ORDER**

Before the Commission was a motion by the Parties for the Commission to approve a settlement agreement reached by the parties. Upon consideration, the Commission finds that Parties have reached an amicable resolution which is attached hereto. Therefore:

The Parties' motion is hereby GRANTED.

Judgment rendered this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2025
CITY OF NEW ORLEANS CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

YEA:

BRITTNEY RICHARDSON, CHAIRPERSON

JOHN H. KORN VICE-CHAIRPERSON

MARK SURPRENANT, COMMISSIONER

## CITY OF NEW ORLEANS CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION STATE OF LOUISIANA

ASHLEY WOLFE VERSUS

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE

DOCKET NO. 9695

## FINAL AGREEMENT

NOW COME the parties, through undersigned counsel, who represent that a final agreement was reached resolving *Ashley Wolfe v. Department of Fire*, C.S. Nos. 9695. Pursuant to C.S. Rule II, Section 6.7, the parties herein have agreed to resolve these matters prior to and in lieu of proceeding with a Civil Service hearing. Specifically, the Department of Fire has agreed to rescind the eighty-four (84) hour suspension and to remove said suspension from Mr. Wolfe's personnel file. The Department of Fire has further agreed to reimburse Mr. Wolfe for all back pay and other emoluments only for the portion of his eighty-four-hour (84) suspension that he actually served in the form of a deduction from his SDO (Scheduled Days Off) including any earned accruals of annual, sick and leave that would have been distributed during that period. Accordingly, Mr. Wolfe agrees to pay \$248.96, which reflects the ten (10) hour labor cost associated with the repair of District Chief 503 Door at Station 27 and withdraw his appeal of the suspension in C.S. Docket Number 9695.

WHEREFORE the parties, through signature of undersigned counsel, request that this Agreement be entered into the record and acknowledged by the Commission at its next meeting.

Respectfully Submitted

Louis Robein, LSBA #11307

Robein, Urann, Spencer, Picard

Averil Sanders, Jr., LSBA# 38480

Assistant City Attorney, City of New Orleans

& Cangemi APLC 2540 Severn Ave, Suite 400 Metairie, LA 70002

Tel.: 504-885-9994

Email: lrobein@ruspclaw.com Counsel for Ashley Wolfe
Date: 3/17/2025

1300 Perdido Street, Room 5E03

New Orleans, LA 70112 Tel.: 504-658-9800

Email: Averil.sandersjr@nola.gov

Counsel for the Department of Fire

Date: 3